In accordance with
Rule 3.93(1) of the
Insolvency (Scotlaid)
(Company Valuntary
Arrangements and
Administration) Rules
2018,

AM10 (Scot)

Notice of administrator’s progress report

&

Companies House

T

25/08/2020 #2
COMPANIES HOUSE

I‘ Company details _ ,
Company number | S |—€|T1_7 7.4 ’—TI_B " Pese ::n?;::t?i:ntypesaipt or in
Company name in full { Houseology Desigi Group Ltd bold black capitals.

| |
Administrator's name
Full forename(s) Stuart
Sumame Robb | ;
Administrator's address i

' Building name/number Leona}d Curlis l

Street 4th Floor |

58 Waterloo Street
Post town Glasgow
County/Region |
postcode [e[2] [7[o]a] [
Country '
n Administrator’s name @
Full forename(s) Michelle ©Other administrator

Use this section to teil us about
Surname Elliot another administrator.
Administrator’s address ® ‘
Building name/number (| eonard Curtis © Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Street 4th Fioor another administrator,

58 Waterloo Street
Post town Glasgow
County/Region |
[ [2[ [T[B[Al [
Country | ' '

04/19 Version 1.0

4
q




AM10 (Scot)

Notice of administrator’s progress report

Period of progress report

* From date

23" [o["1 20

" Todate

2[2, o7 [2fo

|

Progress report

/ | at:tach a copy of the progress report
!
|

i
[

s 1

Sign and date

* Administrator’s
signature

—;’ Signature date

X. | = §,_>__

25l BB [2leleh

e ete Rl e ==

i
i
|

AT P e T § Lz

04/19 Version 1.0

e, R e S < L Eu T e




“AM10 (Scot)

Notice of administrator’s progress report

E Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if

All information on this form will appear on the -

you do [t will help Companies House if there is a query | public record.
i .| on the form. The contact information you give will be B
: visible to searchers of the public record, _

Comacrane - Andrew Cochrane Where to send

Gramo™ | gonard Curtis -~

4th Floor,

| Fourth ftoor, Edinburgh Quay 2,

. R | 58 Waterloo Street
B ‘,l;ﬁ.,f;.', Glasgow "

Post town
i Coviyfiogin

- m . G|2 [ 7|DJA r I— Further information

0141 2122060

- M cheaiist |

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the
following:
["] The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.
Yous have attached the required documents.
[ You have signed the form.

-You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,.

139 Fountainbridge, Edinburgh, Scotland, EH3 9FF
DX ED235 tdinburgh.

For further infonnation please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enguiries@companiéshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an -
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

vy

This form has baen provided free of charge by Companies House,

04/19 Version 1.0

-

RN LSRN I Er St RS €, o

e e L s T T EE e




LEONARD CURTIS

BUSINESS RESCUE & RECOVERY

®

HOUSEOLOGY DESIGN GROUP LTD

~(IN ADMINISTRATION)

Registered Number: SC377416
Court Ref: P65/19
Court of Session, Edinburgh

Joint Administrators’ first progress report in accordance
with Rule 3.93 of the Insolvency (Scotland) (Company Voluntary Arrangements and
Administration) Rules 2018

- Report Period: .
23 January 2020 to 22 July 2020

25 August 2020

- Stuart Robb and Michelie Elliot - Joint Administrators
Leonard Curtis Recovery Ltd
4th Floor, 58 Waterloo Street, Glasgow, G2 7DA
Tel: 0141 212 2060
General email: recovery@leonardcurtis.co.uk
Ref: G/44/ACOMO16G/T010




HOUSEOLOGY DESIGN GROUP LTD - IN ADMINISTRATION

CONTENTS

1 Introduction

2 Statutory Information

3 Joint Administrators’ Proposals
4 Progress of the Aqministration

5 Assets still to be realised

| 6 Investigations
7 Joint Administrators’ remuneration
8 Joint Administrators’ expenses and disbursements

g Estimated outcome for creditors
10 Matters stil fo be dealtwith

11 Extensions to the Administration
12 Next Repurl

13 Data Protection

APPENDICES
A Summary of Joint Administrators’ approved Proposals

B Summary of Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account for the period from 23 January 2020 to 22 July
2020

Summary of Joint Administrators’ time costs for the period from 23 January 2020 to 22 July 2020 '
Leonard Curtis policy regarding fees, expenses and disbursements

Proof of Debt Form

M m O O

~ Privacy Notice

Joint Administrators' First Progress Report
25 August 2020

[r—



HOUSEOLOGY DESIGN GROUP LTD ~ IN ADMINISTRATION

STRICTLY PRIVATE AND CONFIDENTIAL
NOT FOR PUBLICATION

TO:

THE REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES
THE COURT

ALL CREDITORS

ALL MEMBERS

INTRODUCTION

~“This report has been produced in accordance with Rule 3.93 of the Insolvency {Scotiand) {Company Voluntary

Arrangements and Administration) Rules 2048 (“the Rules”) to provide creditors with an update on the progress
of the Adminjstration of Houseology DesigivGroup Lid ("the Company”) for the period from 23 January 2020 to

, - 22-July 2020. This is the Joint Administrators’ first progress report to creditors.

22

23

24

25

26

32
33
3.4

35

STATUTORY INFORMATION
Stuart Robb.and:Michelle Elliot were appointed Joint Administrators of the Company in the junsdlchon of the

. Court of Session, Edinburgh,. with nuniber. P65/19 on 23 January 2020. The Administration appointmant was

made by the Diréctors of the Company. The Joint Administrators can confirm that there has been no change in
office-holder since the date of Administration.

The Administration is being handied by theXlasgow office of Leonard Curtis, whlch is situated at 4th Floor 58
Waterloo Strest, Glasgow, G2 7DA.

The former principal trading address of the Company was 28 Speirs Wharf, Glasgow, G4 9TG and the business -

traded under its registered name.

: The-Registered Office addressof the Company at the date of the 'appoinlment of the Joint Administrators was 28
Spairs Wharf, Glasgow, G2 7DA. - Following the Joint Administrators’ appointment, this was changed to 4th Floor,
58 Waterloo Street, Glasgow, G2 7DA. The registered number of the Company is SC377418. '

~ For the purposes of Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended), it should be

noted that during the periodin which the Administration Order is in force, any act or function required or authorised
under any enactment to be done by the Joint Administrators may be exerased by all or any of the persons holding
that office.

The Company's main centre of operations is based in the UK. The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings
applies and the proceedings are main proceedings under the Regulation.

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS

Atiached at Appendix Als a summary of the Joint Administrators’ approved Proposals for achieving one of the
three statutory purposes of Administration.

The Proposals were deemed approved by creditors on 10 March 2020,

There. have been no major amendments. to, or deviations from the Proposals during the course of the
Administrafion, to date.

The objective of the Administration is achieve a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would
be Ifkely if the Company were to be wound up (without first being in Administration).

We've considered that the objectve has already been achieved as, following the sale of the Company's assets,
the Joint Administrators have achieved a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely
if the Company be wound-up (without first being in Administration).

Joint Administrators’ First Progress Report
25 August 2020




HOUSEOLOGY DESIGN GROUP LTD - IN ADMINISTRATION

- 44

45
. 4§

47

48

49

4.10

4.11

4.12

413

PROGRESS OF THE ADMINISTRATION

Attached at Appendix B is the Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments account for the period from 23
January 2020 to 22 July 2020.

Sale of Business

Following a review of the Company’s financial position and based on a number of factors, including the leve! of
possible retention of title (*ROT")} claims and lack of available funding, it was considered inappropriate for the
Joint Administrators to continue to trade the business.

" Immediately upon our appointment, we attended the Company’s trading ptemises at Speirs Wharf, Glasgow to

advise employess of the Administration appointment. Staff were briefed with regards to the Administration and
that the Compariy coutd nofonger contirilie to trade. 22 members of staff were made redundant with immediate
effact and our staff have been working:with the relevant Govemment depariments to ensure that the employee
cléims are progressed as efficiently as. possible. Two members of staff were retained for a short period to assist

. he Joint Administrators with the orderly wind down of the Company.
- We marketed what remained, of thé business infrastructure for sale and, accordingly, a break up strategy was

adopted as outlined below.
Stock - Ratention of T|tle

JAs noted above, two amp]qyees were retalned by the Jomt Admmlstrators to assist with the s:gnlﬁcant volume of -
- ROT claims, prepare the slock lists for suppliers to identify their stock and, if approved, make arrangement for

the uplift of their goods.
At the date of the -Joint, Administralors’ appointment, the Company held £68,762 of stock, at cost, within third

- party premises located in Oxford. - Stock:suppliers were sent nofification of the Joint Admamstraisors appointment

forthwith, together with a request to submit any claims for ROT.

. Cfthe- Compangfs 33 suppliers, our staff engaged with 14 suppliers regarding their ROT claims. Time was spent

reviewing their terms and conditions ‘and facilitating an inspection of their stock and subsequent removal of their
stock from third party premises.

Once we had finalised the ROT stock position, and determined the level of unencumbered stock, it became
apparent that after taking into considerafion monies due fo the landlord, who held a lien over stock for unpald rent

and costs, and transportation and agents costs fo securs the stock and prepare it for sale, the Joint Administrators
and their agents, GMG Asset Valuation Ltd {*"GMG"), concluded that the stock held no realisable value.

Stock - Unencumbered

The Company had also retained stock within a third party slorage unit within Glasgow, which malnly consisted of -

faulty goods that were due to be sold at auction.

The Joint Administrators Instructed GMG to prepare a steck list which was circulated to all known Interested
parties. Several offers were received for all, or some, of the stock. Following a chort period of discussions, GMG
have accepted an offer totalling £15,000, plus VAT, from an unconnected parly. The offer was for the purchase
of all stock held, with no conditions pertaining to future ROT claims.

Intellectual Property

The Joint Administrators instructed Hiico Streambank (“Hilco”) to assess and market the Company’s intellectual
property, inciuding the Houseology website.

A closihg date for offers was set for 13 February 2020 and | am pleased to report that an offer of £193,911 was
accepted from Moot Group Ltd, and the funds have been received, in full, following completion of the sale.

Bank Account

The Company operated a bank account with HSBC Bank Pic (‘the Bank™} and immediately upon appointment,
we wrole to the Bank to take control of the funds. The Bank remitted funds in the sum of £101,409 to the

Administrafion bank account,

Joint Administrators' First Progress Report
25 August 2020

[




HOUSEOLOGY DESIGN GROUP LTD - IN ADMINISTRATION

4.14

445

416

- 418

Business Interruption / Material Damage Claim

The Company’s ability to trade was significantly ilhpacted in October 2019 due to the severe flooding at the
Company’s leasehold storage facility in Derbyshire, with access fo the premises being cut oﬁ following the bridge
into the area being swept away by severe floods.

Prior to our appointment, the Company had submitled an insurance claim through its brokers for damages, i.e.
loss of stock and business interruption.

.~ An initial payment of £79,750 was paid info the Company’s pre-appointment bank account by the insurer, which

 was in respectof an initial settliement towards the cost of the damaged stock. .The Joint Administrators thereafter

. “werd liaising with the broker regarding a setiement of the outstanding claims.
- 4.17

A settlement fee in-the amount of £55,372 was accepted by the Joint Administrators of which £41,425 relates o
the business-interruption ¢laim, and afinal payment of £13,947 was paid in settiement for the loss of stock.

_in.addition, the Company’s pré-appaintrhent solicitors were holding £20,482 of Company funds in their client -
-account, whigh would have otherwise been:used to gain access to enable the insurance company's agents o

.. agsess the damaged stock.- The Joint Administrators therafore accepted this element of the ciaim and reverted
-~ . - tothe.warehouse ownier that they may retain the stock, which they were exercising lien over in payment of the
- - - warehousé liabilities. - These furids have since besn received and assigned 1o the business intermption clalm,
i ishown on the Joint Administrators! Receipts and Payments account.

419.--.

420"

Bureau.Workspace Ltd {“Bureau”)

In corijunction with the sale of the Companiy's intsllectual propérty, several parties had expressed an interest in

acquiting the Company’s shareholding in Bureau.

‘Daspite the-pbor financial-position of Bureau, an offer was received from two of Bureau's directors, Jennifer and

. Andrew Russsall, for a total considération of £25,000. A considerable amount of time was spent considering the

position of the creditors, including the secured creditors’ position, and ownership of Bureau's intellectual

property;- We had also-instiucted-a third party agent to provide an assessment of the market value of Bureau and

... Saloabilty of the shares, and sought Hilco's opinion on the value of Bureau's IP.

421

4.2

4.23

424

PayPal

The Company also utilised PayPal for its onine purchases Funds totalling £10k have been received for the
benefit of the Administration.

Rates Refund

A rates refund totalling £2,490 was received from Glasgow City Council pertaining to the Company's trading

premises, in respect of a credit balance held on the account.
IT Equipment

GMG were instructed to secure and market the Company’s IT aquipment for sale. I'm pleased fo report that GMG
secured a fotal price of £2,500, plus VAT.

" We had retained two MacBook's to assist in the transfer of the Company's mtellectua! property. -On conchusion

of the sale, the MacBook's were wiped and sold for £500, plus VAT. The net proceeds received from the sale
were received after reporting period of this report, and will be shown through subsequent recsipts and payments
accounts.

ASSETS STILL TO BE REALISED

Assets realisations have now concluded, and we are now finalising the costs of the Administration to facifitate the
distribution of funds in hand to the appropnate body creditors.

Joint Administrators’ First Progress Report
25 August 2020

St Fae R EA SN

[F




HOUSEOLOGY DESIGN GROUP LTD - IN ADMINISTRATION

6.2

63

7.2

7.3

7.4

7.5
16

7.7

78

INVESTIGATIONS

Following their appointment, the Joint Administrators consideréd the information acquired in the course of appraising
and realising the assets of the Company, together with information provided by the Company’s directors and its
creditors, to identify any further possible realisations for the estate and what further mvestlgat:ons if any, might be
appropriate.

That assessment did not identify any possible further realisations. In addition, the Joint Administrators concluded
that no further investigations were required. If, however, any creditor is aware of any particular matters which they
consider require investigation, they should please send full details to this office at the address given at the front of
this report.

Regardless of the above, the Joint Admlnlstrators have complied with their statutory obligations under the Compa ny
Directors Disqualification Act 1986 and the appropriate report has been submitted fo the relevant authority.

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION

On 26 June 2020, the secured and preferential creditors approved that the hasis of the Joint Administrators’
remuneration be fixed by reference to time properly spent by them and their staff in attending fo matters arising
from the Administration.

The time charged by the Joint Administrators for the period of this report amounts to £153,437.50. This
represents 403.1 hours at an average rate of £380.64 per hour. A summary of time costs incurred in the period
is set out at Appendix C, together with a detaited description of work undertaken in the period, attributable to
each category of time costs, and an explanation of why it was necessary for that work to be performed.

The secured and preferential creditors also agreed on 26 June 2020 that the Joint Administrators’ remuneration
for the period from 23 January 2020 to 31 May 2020, in the sum of £100,000, plus VAT, be approved for payment
as an expense of the Administration, and has been drawn in full to date.

Under Rule 3.100 of the Rules, any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at
least 25% in value of the unsecured creditors {including that creditor) or the permission of the Court, may apply to
the Court, on the grounds that the basis fixed for the Joint Administrators' remuneration is inappropriate, or the
remuneration or expenses charged by the Joint Administrators are, in all the circumstances, excessive.

The application must be made no later than eight weeks after the end of the accounting period in question.

Unfess the Court orders otherwise, the costs of the appllcatnon shall be paid by the applicant and are not payable
as an expense of the Administration.

Further guidance may be found in “A Creditors’ Guide to Administraiors’ Fees” which may be downioaded from:
hitps:/fwww.icas.comitechnical-resources/creditor-guides-to-office-holder-remuneration.

If you would prefer this to be sent to you in hard copy please contact Andrew Cochrane of this office on 0141
212 2060.

Joint Administrators' First Progress Report
25 August 2020



HOUSEOLOGY DESIGN GROUP LTD ~ IN ADMINISTRATION

B

- 8.2

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ EXPENSES AND DiSBURSEMENTS
Expenses are separated inlo the following categories:
(i} Standard Expenses: this category includes expenses payable by virtue of the nature of the Administration
. process and / or payable in order to comply with legal or regulatory requirements.
(i) Case Specific Expenses: this category includes expenses likely fo be payabie by the Joint Administrators in
* canying ouf their duties in dealing with issues arising in a particular case. Also included within this category
- are costs that are directly referable to the Administration but are not paid to an independent third party (and
which may include an element of allocated costs).
- These are known as “Category 2 disbursements” and are subject to the approval of the creditors.
Joint Administrators Disbursements
" The following, Category 1 disbursements have been incurred on the case since appointment:
Catogory 1 disbursements |
i : 3 ,-ﬁ--,‘;,.{-‘-,.w et i-‘ ity e B -: e e e Cr e i i i e ‘—w 7-— EERr T W T T i"
PR | IS | R Total Amount | Amountstiito |
:Charged,by? LR | "Servlcas provlded ‘ amount pd recovered | be recovered ‘
: T el i . bylC from case I from case |
' LN L
- |[ErEReyel | Sy avettsng [ P00 [ B 000
[ RoyaiMell.: ' . . i MalRedvecton [ 21160 J[ ~ 20100 ][ " ooo i
[Employes _[Travlopenses [ 1783 [ s [ 000
o AUA Insolvency Rlsk Bordereaufee [ 550.00 : 550.00 ;! 000 ]
Senvice ' | I | - | I
| Registers of Scoland | Land Reglster saarch L 1500 | 1500 if 000 i
[Poistarltd [ Documenthostng | 4480 i 4480 [ 000
[ Pelstar Ltd [ CredtorWeb [ 2620 [ 2520 [ 000 ;
[JTSpecialtyd [ Insurancecosts [ 39200 ' 39200 [ 080 .

Category 2 disbursements

There have been no category 2 disbursements incurred in this case.

Joint Administrators' First Progress Reporl _
25 August 2020




HOUSEQLOGY DESIGN GROUP LTD - IN ADMINISTRATION

- Expenses of the Administration

8.3 The Joint Administrators have alse incumred expenses during the period of this report. These expenses are
detailed in the table below, which also indicates whether these expenses have yet been paid from the case funds:

Total
- Amount amount
" -~ Nature of .By whomprovided incurred incurred to Amount Amount
. BXpenses e this period date paid unpaid
: . ‘ £ £ £ £
“Callcentre fees ;. Initalekt Holdings Lid 1,323.00 1,323.00 1,323.00 0.00
Agents'fees ~ ~ Hilco Appraisal 30,386.31 30,386.31 30,386.31 0.00
- Agents'fees - ... GMG Asset Valuafion 3.330.00 3,330.00 3,330.00 0.00
- Agents'fees - CAPA . .o 622.42 622.42 622.42 0,00
- 2 Solicitors’ fees «++ i Shepherd & 1) 50,173.86 50,173.86 50,173.86 0.00
Wedderbumn LLP
. Professional Fegg ' - IT assistance re-sale of 2,070.92 2,070.92 207092 0.00
P
_.F . Professional Feey: ..: CMGR Corporate.} 1,000,00 100000 = 100000 . 000
: -Finance LLP
Rent - - © (@SWPP Pension Trust 6,324.17 6.324.17 6,324.17 0.00
Storage Costs *~ * Iron Mountain {UK): 5,518.05 5518.05 5518.05 0.00
~ TOTAL . S 100,748.73 100,748.73  100,748.73 0.00

8.4 Attached at Appendix D is additional ‘information in relation to the ﬁnﬁ’s policy on staffing, the use of sub-

i - confractors,-disbursements and details of our current charge-out rates by staff grade. Please be aware that the

-7, firm's charge out rates have been amended with effect from 1 August 2019,

Joint Administrators' First Progress Report
25 August 2020




HOUSEQLOGY DESIGN GROUP LTD - IN ADMINISTRATION

91

92
93

94

95

© 98

ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS
Secured Creditors

The Company had granted a floating charge in favour of William Currie, Salvators Lending Limited, William Dobbie
and Sir Terence Leahy, dated 17 October 2018 and registered on 24 October 2018.

The Company had also grantad a second floating charge in favour of William Currie dated, 19 November 2018

- and registered on 26 November 2018.
- We anticipate that the first ranking floating charge holders will receive a distribution under their security, however,

the timing of that dividend is not yet known.
We do not anticipate a retum to the second ranking floating charge holder.

" Preferential Claims .
“The- only categories of-ciaims which have preferential status are those of employees in respect of wages and

accrued holiday pay and certain pension contributions.
We astimiated ffiat the ampurit of preferential claims were approximately £20,671, however, preferential claims

.. recelved to date, fotal £18,984.48, and are subject to adjudication.

Y

- — - ;.9;8.;.. e

-At present; wa aritwlpa‘te that prefaréntial. predrtors will receive a dividend of 100p inthe £ however, the hmmg of . ..

that dividend is not yet known.
Prescribed Part

- The Instlvency Act 1986 provides that, whete a company has created a floating charge after 15 September 2003,

- _the Joint- Administrators must make a-presctibed part of the Company’s net property available to the unsecured

© .89 -

9.10

8.1

10

10.1

creditors ahd not distribute it to the fioating ¢charge holder, except in so far as it exceeds the amount required for
the satisfaction of unsecured daims.

‘Net propeiity is the amount remaining frémnet floating charge realisations after payment of preferential claims, '
* but before any distribution to the secured floating charge holders. The amount of the fund set aside for unsecured

creditors is calcylated as 50% of net property up to £10,000, plus, 20% of net property thereafter up to a maximum
fund of £800,000

Based upon the information currently available, it is estimated that there will be a prescribed‘ part fund available
in this case. In instances where there will be no dividend to unsecured creditors, as is the case here, the
prescribed part fund will be distributed at the appropriate time by the Joint Administrators.

Unsecured Non-Preferential Claims

If you have not already done so, please submit details of your claim to my office. A proof of debt form is attached
at Appendrx E for your ease of use.

MATTERS STILL TO BE DEALT WITH
Maﬁers still to be dealt with before conclusion of the Administration include the following:

The formal agreement of creditor claims;

A first and final dividend to the preferential creditors;

A distribution to the floating charge holders;

The distribution of the prescribed part fund; and

The unpaid remuneration and expenses will need to be defrayed

Joint Administrators' First Progress Report
25 August 2020




HOUSEOLOGY DESIGN GROUP LTD ~ IN ADMINISTRATION

11
11

11.2

113

12

124
o= . monthof theend of the next six.months of the Administration or earlier if the Administration has been finalised.

13

13

13.2"-

EXTENSIONS TO THE ADMINISTRATION

The appointment of Administrators ordinarily ceases to have efiect at the end of the period of one year from the
date of their appointment.

In certain circumstances, it may be necessary to extend the Admmustrators term of office. In the context of this

. case, thismay be done for a specified period not exceeding twelve months as follows:
-ie  with the consent of each secured creditor of the Company; and
“...» adecision of the preferential creditors in a decision procedure,
‘The appropriate body of creditors will be contacted in due course should an extension be required.

NEXT REPORT
The Joint-Administrators. are: required to-provide & progress report which must be delivered within six weeks

DATA PROTECTION

.. Finally, when submittiry - deta1|s of your clalm in the Admlmstrahon, you may dusclose personal data to the J0|nt
-Admlmstrato:s ‘The processing of persohal data is regulated in the UK by the General Data Protection Regulation

EU 2016/679 as supplemented by the Data Protection Act 2018, together with other laws which relate to privacy and
elsctronic communications.

The Joint-Administrators dct.as: Data -Controllers in respect of personal data they obtain in relation fo this

administration and are therefore responsibie for complying with Data Protection Law in respect of any personal data
they process. The Joint Administrators' privacy notice, whioh is attached to thig report at Appendix F, explaing how

“-they process your personal dala. Termis used in this clause bear the same meanings as are ascribed to them in

Data Protection Law.

If you wish to discuss the issues raised In this report or require any additional information, please contact this office.

 Yours falthfilly . -
for and on behalf of
HOUSEQLOGY DESIGN GROUP LTI_)

STUART ROBB
JOINT ADMINISTRATOR

Stuart Robb and Michelle Elliot are authorised to act as insolvency praclitioners in the UK by the Insfituta of Chartered Accountants of Scoland under office holder
numbers 19450 and 22750, respectively

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint Administrators, who act as agents of the Company without personal liability.

Joint Administrators' First Progress Report
25 August 2020




HOUSEOLOGY DESIGN GROUP LTD - IN ADMINISTRATION

- APPENDIX A

SUMMARY OF JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ APPROVED PROPOSALS

Itis proposed that:

1.
- manngr as they cﬁnSider expedient with a view to achieving the statutory purposes of the Administration.

The Joint Administrators continue to manage the business, affairs and property of the Company in such a

- - If appropriate, the Joint Administrators take any action they consider necessary with a view to the approval of
~..- & Company Voluntary Armangement ("CVA”) or Scheme of An“angement in relation to the Company.

_ If-appropriate, the -Joint-Administrators ffile a notice with the Registrar of Companies in order that the
.. = .Administration will cease and:the Company will move automatically into Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation
= e {"CVER: itisfurthér-proposed: that that the Joint Administrators in office at the date of conversion to CVL will

;|- begome the Joint Liquidatorsof the: Qompany. and that where Joint Liquidators are proposed any act required

10.

-2 - of guthorised to-be done by the Joint Liquidators may be exercised by both or either of them. NB. Creditors
= .. may nominate adifferent pefson' as the proposed Liguidator, pmwded that the nomination is made after receipt
~ of these proposals and before the proposals are approved.

- 'Altematlvely if appropiiate, the Joint Administrators apply fo Court under Paragraph 65 (3) of Schedule B1to

the Insolveny Act 1986 (as amiended) for permission to make a distribution to the unsecured creditors within

| the Administration.

Inthe:avent that there-are: no monies remaining to be distributed to creditors and as soon as all matters relating

- to the Administration have been completed, the Joint Administrators file a Notice with the Registrar of

Companies that the Company should be dissolved.

. The Joint Admjnistr’atoré investigateand, if appropriate, pursue any claims that they or the Company may have

against any directors, or former dirdclors, other third parties, officers or former officers, advisers or former
advisers of the Company.

The Company may be placed into compulsory liquidation in circumstances where assets are stilf te be realised
or investigations concluded yet there will be no retum to unsecured creditors. In these circumstances it is
further proposed that Stuart Robb and/or Michelle Elliot be appointed (Joint) Liquidator{s) of the Company and
that where Joint Liquidators are proposed any act required or authorised to be done by the Jomt Liquidators
may be exercised by both or sither of them,

The Joint Administrators shall do all such other things and generally exercise all of his powers as contained in
Schedule 1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, as he considers desirable or expedient to achieve the statutory purpose
of the Administrafion.

The Joint Admlnlstrators be authorised to distribute funds fo the secured or preferential creditors as and when
claims are agreed and funds permit.

‘Subject to any order of the court required under Paragraph 65 of Schedule 81 to the Insolvency Act 1986 (as

amended), the Joint Administrators be authonsed to distribute funds to the unsecured creditors as and when
claims are agreed and funds permit.

Joint Administrators’ First Progress Report
25 August 2020




HOUSEOLOGY DESIGN GROUP LTD - IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX B

SUMMARY OF JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT FOR THE PERIOD FROM

23 JANUARY 2020 TO 22 JULY 2020

Statement From 23/01/2020
Of Affalrg To 22107/2020
FLOATING CHARGE ASSETS
Rates Refund SRR 2.485.69
Intellectual Property - = .- 193,911.22
79,950.27 Material Damages Claim* - ) 93,697.10
85,000.00 Business Interuption Claim - -+ 61,907.44
23,365.% Stock - Glasgow P 15,000.00
T Equipment T 2,500.00 )
Share Sale Pty 25,000.00
82,227 44 Balance at Bank ol 77 101,779.39
Deposit Interest Gross' ) 260
A ST e
COSTS
Cali Centre Fee Sid 1,323.00
Trave! Expenses Y 137.83
Mail Redirection EERE 211.00
Registers of Scotland i) 15.00
Administrators' Remuneratjon’: ) 100,000.00
Agents’ Fees and Expenses & H3n7
Sclicitors' Fees and Expenses . §0,173.86
Statutory Advertising 1) 79.00
Bordereau Fee i) 550.00
Other Professional Fees 2 3,070.92
Storage Chaiges 5,518.05
Software Licence 44.80
Rent B,324.17
Insurance ) 392.00
Bank Interest and Charges 30,00 .
Wages and Salaries 17,035.13
Creditor Gateway 25.20
(215,268.69)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(20671.31) Preferentia! Creditors 0.00
0.00
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{999,739.60) Trade and Expense Creditors 0.00
0.00
T (730,868.04) 27,018.75
REPRESENTED BY
Fixed Charge Account 280,814.67
VAT Control Account (3,795.92)
277,018.15

Joint Administrators’ First Progress Report

25 August 2020

——a e b e



O — - - [ A

L A T T T T P s G e

0202 1snbny 6z
uodsy ssaufolq 1sad SI01BASIILPY Wor

£6'9¢E
00’525
£9'€0E
89°EVE
69'LEY
2 1143
196k
og'gey
Fl'ee
18°00¥

sjey Anoy
ebeseay

J XION3ddV

. SRIMURU g e SHUA N
o088 0059} 00'0e2 00Se 00°S6E 00'Sr 00°52e (3) oyeit AunoH sBwsay
0518¥'ESh 160D 0TIz 8 S.aqa B%6 05985 Fli 0S9yS'eL  o8'F  0GEEl £ 00sEY'YS B0l 0L
| .
08898t 60l - 00892 95 - 050¥S'T 68 - ' 00’582 v suoneBysenu|
wwsT o - - - . - - - . - To000esT sy ABeyens 3 Bujuuryd
0062¥z 09 0554 ] 0L R 1 i - 00'0E9 Zl Jsunuioddy
0s228I  WE 00e0'E 29 00'%E0h  s¥ N T ehooguers o0g - 0sZe Mg oS upIpY RIeUeS
11 E | I — T g T e OGGHE 68 - o spiojpue
0SGL6YS 691 0S'8EL'L 69 000ers oL - 07T oY - 00'SET'H MZ sapNuae
00GEE'EY 0K - 00284 r 05°98S Ji! 0sIee L - 00'S0LEE 28 _ spsey
vz 06 - - - - - oTIoNT 8 - 05789 £l suojsuad 3 Bujpuog ‘sovesnsu)
0508t ¥ 00'594 0l 00LE¥ 6l - 050¥S'L 6 - 0059t 92 _ sjuewied g Rdmoay
08Tt €8 - - - - - 0F9EVE 8 0gEE} £ 05254 3 Mapey g oymelg
3 3 ¥ 3 3 3 3
»oy sun WO) SN 803 Wmun 180D MuN 803 wun 10D siUn 0D wuun
Ko}, ¥ JoRasupY £ JojEnsjupupy ¢ leBepey } 1eBouey mBeury sojuss Jopag
020Z ANF 2T O1 020 AMVIINYI £ WO

ST T T T "o ad 3HL 304 S1800 INLL . SHCLVYLSININGY LNIOr 40 ANVINNNS

o

R - man e

NOLLVYLSININGV NI - Q17T JNOYD NOIS3A AD0T03SNOH




HOUSEOLOGY DESIGN GROUP LTD - IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX € (continued)
DESCRIPTION OF TIME SPENT BY CATEGORY

Statutory and Review

This category of activity encompasses work undertaken for both statutory and case management purposes. Whilst this work
- will not directly result in any. monetary, value for creditors, it will ensure that the case is managed efficiently and regourced
- appropriately, which will- be of benefit to all creditors. The work to be carried out under this category will comprise the following:

.= .. Case management reviews. Thése will be carried out periodically throughoul the life of the case. In the early stages of

- the case this will involve weekly team mestings to discuss and agree case sirategy and a month 1 review by the fim's
. Complianco team to snsura that all statutcry and best practice matters have been dealt with appropnately Ao tho caco
- . progresses we will as-a minimum cafry out threé monthly and six monthly reviews to ensure that the case is progressing

as planned.

e Allocation of staff, management of staff, case resourcmg and budgeting

.« Review of time costs data to'ensuro dccurdte pogting of time and to ensure compliance with Statoment of Insolvency

Practice 9,
* e Review of work camied out by morg junior inembors of staff to ensure guality of work and adherence to_standards,

legislation and best practice; and
. Review of directors’ swomn statément of affairs angd filing of document at Companies House in accordance with statutory

requirements.
. Receipts and Payments

This category of work will not resultin & direct financial benefit for creditors. However, close monitoring of case bank accounts
is essential to ensure that bank interest is maximised where possible, estate expenses are properly managed and kept fo a

" finimony and amounts payable to creditors are identified and distributed promptly.

e Opening of case bank account;
»  Management of case bank account to ensure compliance with relevant risk management procedures;
Regular review of case bank account by senior member of staff to ensure that fixed and floating charge assets have
been property identified and prescribed part funds have been set aside where appropriate;
Preparation of periodic receipts and payments accounts for inclusion in statutory reports;
Timely completion of all post appointment tax and VAT retums; and
Managing estate expenses.

Insurance, Bonding and Pensions

Insolvency Practitioners are obliged to comply with certain statutory requirements when conducting their cases. Some of
these requirements are in plaoe to protect company assefs (see insurance and bonding matiers below), whilst requirements
in respect of company pension schemes are there to protect the pension funds of Company employees. Whilst there is no
direct financial bonefit to Company creditors in dealing with these, close control of case expenditure is crucial to delivoring
maximum retumns to the appropriate class of creditor.

Reviewing and progressing any pre-appointment insurance claims

Nofification and pregression of post-appointment insurance claims;

Periodic review of insurance requirements over physical assets, to minimise costs fo the estate;

Calculation and request of joint administrators’ bond in accordance with the Insolvency Praciitioners' Regulations 2005.
A Bond s a legal requirement on all administrations and is essentially an insurance policy to protect credilors against the
fraud or dishonesty of the Insolvency Practitioner. The bond is calculated by reference to the value of assets which are
estimated before costs fo be available to unsecured creditors;

» Completion and submission of siatutory nofifications under the Pensions Act 2004. This includes liaising with the
Company directors to establish the existence of Company pension schemes, making the statutory nofifications under
522 and 5120 of the pensions legiskation; liaising with pensions providers to understand tho nature of the schome, and
submitting claims to the Redundancy Payments Service for reimbursement of unpaid contributions to the scheme.

Joint Administrators’ First Progress Report
25 August 2020

A mmmamangesanz e




HOUSEOLOGY DESIGN GROUP LTD - IN ADMINISTRATION

Assets
Agreeing strategy for realisation of Company assets;
Instruction of and liaising with agents to market the Company’s intellectual property for sale
Instruction of and liaising with agents to value the Company’s tangible assets;
; Liaising with Company’s bankers re pre-appointment bank accounts;
Identification and return of third party assets;
. Identification and dealing with any assets subject to retention of titie; and
The protracted sale process for the shares in Bureau.
Liabllities

* This category of ime includes both statutory and non-statutory matters.

Statutory

e Processing of claims from the cdnpany’s creditors and customers;
o - % Instrugtion of and lialskig with agents jo: propcess employees redundancy claims Ihrough the Redundancy Payment

. Service; .-
* " Praparation; review and submnssuon of pre-appmntment iax and VAT retums and

Non-statutory

o Dealing with enquiries from the Company's creditors; and -
*  Responding to a significant volume of customer queries.

Landlords

o Review of cuent leases in respect of Company premises; and
« Liaising with landlords in respect of premises.

General Administration

o General planning matters;

o Setting up and maintaining the Administrators' records;

*  Dealing with general corespondence and communicating with directors and shareholders.

Appointment

s Statutory notifications to creditors and other interested parﬁes following the Administrators’ appointment;

Planning and Strategy

. Prepaxahon of case pian; and
o Formulation of case strategy, including recording of any strategic decisions.

Investigations

Conducting Inifial investigations into the Company’s affairsfrecords to identify the possibillty of further realisations and
enable the submission of retums due under the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986,

Joint Administrators’ First Progress Report
25 August 2020

e mman b .




HOUSEOLOGY DESIGN GROUP LTD -

IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX D

LEONARD CURTIS POLICY REGARDING FEES, EXPENSES AND DISBURSEMENTS

The following Leonard Curtis policy information is considered to ba refevant to creditors:

Staff Allocation and Charge Out Rates

", We take an objeictive.and practical approsch-to each assignment which includes active director involvement from the outset. Cther members
of staff will be assigned on the basis of éxperience and-specific skills to match the needs of the case. Time spent by sacretarial and other
- -+-support staff on specific case related matters, e.g. report despatching, is not charged.

Ll
L

P Jan 2014 onwards

- Where it has been agreed by the.appropriate body f creditors that the office holders’ remunerafion will be calculated by reference to the

time properly given by the office holders and their staff in attending to matters as set out in a fees estimate, then such remuneration will be

. calculated in units of 6 minutes:at the stahdard houdy rates given below. In cases of exceptional complexity or risk, the insolvency

practitioner reserves the right to.obtain authotity from the appropriate body of creditors that their remuneration on such time shall be
charged at the higher complex rates given below.

«  Direclor

-~ Senior Manager

, - :Manager 1
- - “Manager 2

 .Administrator 1

" Adniinistrator 2 -

- Administrator 3
Administrator 4

. Support

.02 | Standand! ..« Complex
i B . 3
e 450 - 562
o 4107 3 512
y 365} 456
32061 400
260:.-1 325

230. ¢ 287

2107 262

: 150. 3 187

3 (1] 0

. The folldwing hourly charge out rates apply to all assignments undertaken by Leanard Curtis:

1 Aug 2019 onwards Standard
Director 525
Senior Manager 445
Manager 1 395
Manager 2 45
Administrator 1 280
Administrator 2 250
Administrator 3 230
Administrator 4 165
Support 0

Complex

656
556
454
431
350
Kik]
288
206

0

_.Office holders’ remdnerahon may include costs incurred by the firm's in-house legal team, which may be used for non-contentious matters
pertaining fo the insolvency appointment.

Subcontractors

Where we subcontract out work that could otherwise ba camied out by the office holder or his/her staff, this will be drawn to the attention of
craditors in any report which incorporates a request for approval of the basis upon which remuneration may be charged. An explanation of
-why the work has been subcontracted out will also be provided.

Professional Advls_ors

Detals of any professional advisor(s) used will be given in reports to creditors. Unless otherwise indicated the fee arrangement for each is

based on hourly charge out rates, which are reviewed on a regular basis, together with the recavery of relevant disbursements.

The choice of professional advisors is based around a number of factors including, but not reslncied to, their expertise in a parficuiar field,
the complexity or otherwise of the assignment and their geographic location.

Expenses

We ate required 1o provide creditors with an estimate of the expenses we expect to be incumred in respect of an assignment and report back -

to them on actual expenses Incurred and paid in our periodic progress reports. There are two broad: categonas of expenses: standard
expenses and case specific expenses. These are explained in more detail below:

a)  Standard Expenses ~ this category includes axpenses which are payable in order to comply wilh legal or regulatory requirements
and therefore will generally be incurred on every case. They will include:

Type

Description

Amount

AML checks

Electronic client verification in compliance with the
Money Laundering, Temorist Financing and Transfer of
Funds {Information on the Payer) Regulations 2017

£5.00 plus VAT per search

Joint Administrators' First Progress Report
25 August 2020

AL b+ & - ot o s e



HOUSEOLOGY DESIGN GROUP LTD - IN ADMINISTRATION

Bond / Bordereau fee | Insurance bond to profect the insolvent entity against { £10.00 to £1,200.00 dependent on value of
any losses suffered as a result of the fraud or | assets within case
dishonesty of the IP .
_ Company searches Extraction of company information from Companies | £1.00 per document unless document can
. House be accessed via the free service
" | Document hosting | Hosting of dowmqn;s for creditors/shareholders, Cost | | Type [ Firsi 100 | Every addﬂ 10
i -+ ] perupload, plus VAT. ADM | £14.00 | £140
Lo A CvL | £7.00 £0.70
L Sy ML | £7.00 £0.70
: CPL [ £7.00 £0.70
. D i CvA | £10.00 £1.00
oy TOREIE A [ ‘ BKY | £10.00 £1.00
: ’ o IVA | £10 p.a. or £25 for Iffe of case

o extéma reclpwntT

Costnf poslingdoq.lments in connection with & case

Calculated in accordance with Royal Mall
Hybrid Mail rates and dapendent on whether

the document is sent by first or second class
post.
Redirection ofpost Compeny’s pmmxsestoofﬂoe- 0-3 months £204.00
holders' address 3-6 months £303.00
L e s ] 6-12 months £490.00
. .|, Software Licéncs fee - .| Payable to saws provider for use of case | £87.00 plus VAT per case
e " ranagemdrtsysen ¢ [ SUIAUPLB YA paTtEse
|| Statutory advertising | Advertising of appoi notice of mestings etc. |- ; )
{ St - i.--London%::'m‘j . £61.80 - £102.00 plus VAT per advert
I T - - Other ) Dependent upon advert and publication
| Storage costs + ¢ CQstsofsbmgeofTaseboolmandreoords £5.07 piuss VAT per box per annum plus
: - ' ._!‘:A.‘_I' N . hmd“mchargﬂs

" b) - Case-specific expenses - fhis catagory includes-expenses {other than office-holders’ fees) which are likely 0 be payable on every

- case but which will vary depénding Upon the nature and complexity of the case and the assats o be realised, They will include:

Type. Description i Amount
' ;Agents' foes " | Costs of appointefl agents in valuing and realising | Time costs plus disbursements pius VAT
; assels - :
Debt Collection feas Costs of appointed debt coflectors in realising debts Generally agreed as a % of realisations
| plus disbursements plus VAT

Legal fees Costs of extemally appointed solicitors. Will generally | Time costs plus dishursements plus VAT
comprise advice on validity of appolintment, drafiing of
sale contracts, advice on retention of tile issues and
advice on any reviewable transactions.

Cther disbursements Sea dishursemaents section below See dishursements section below

Disburssments

Included within both of the above categories of expenses are disbursements, being amounts paid firstly by Leonard Curtis on behalf of the
insolvant enfity and then recovered from the entity at & Iater stage. These are described as thegory 1 and Category 2 disbursements.

a) Category 1 disbursements: These are costs where thers is spacific expsnditure directly referable hoth to the appointment in
question and a payment to an independent third parly. These may include, for example, advertising, extamal room hire, storage,
postage, telaphone charges, travel expenses (exd. mﬂeage) and equivalent costs reimbursed to the office holder or his or her
stsﬂ' Category 1 disbursements may | be drawn without prior approval

b) Category 2 dishursements: These are costs that are directly referable to the appointment in question but not to a payment fo an

independent third party. They may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated o the appointment on a proper and

‘reasonable basis, for example, business mileage. In the event of charging for category 2 disburssments the following items of

axpenditure are recharged on this basis and are bafieved to be in fine with the cost of axternal provision:

Stnrage of office files (6 years)
Business mileage

£30 per box
' 45p per mile

Category 2 disbursements may be drewn if they have been approved in the same manner as an office holder's remuneration,

Joint Administrators’ First Progress Report
25 August 2020




HOUSEOLOGY DESIGN GROUP LTD - IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX E

Insolvency {Scotiand) (Company Voluntary Arrangement and Administration) Rules 2018
Rule 3.105

Proof of Debt - General Form
Relevant date: 23 January 2020

Please e-mail compieted form to: recovery@ieonardcurtis.co.uk

Quoting ref: H016G/ACO/PROOF

Name of Company in Administration: Houseology Design Group Ltd

Company registered number: l SC377416

1. Name of creditor {if a company, provide
registration number) :

2. Comespondence address of creditor (including
email address) |

3. Total amount of claim (£) at relevant date {include
any Value Added Tax)

4, It amount in 3 above includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest, state amount (£)

5. Details of how and when the debt was incurred {if
" you need more space atlach a continuation sheet -
to this form)

6. Details of any security held, the value of the
security and the date it was given

Joint Administrators’ First Progress Report
25 August 2020



HOUSEOLOGY DESIGN GROUP LTD — IN ADMINISTRATION

8. Details of any reservation of tile claimed in

9. Details of any document by reference #o which

7. lfany part of the debt is claimed as preferential,
provide detaits of the-nature and amouni of the
preferential claim.

respect of goods supplied to which the debt
relates ‘

'

the debt relates

]
1
| .
i
i
!

10. Signature of creditor (or person authorised to act
on the creditor’s behalf) ‘

11. Date of signing:

12. Address of person signing (if different from 2
above) o

13. Name in BLOCK LETTERS

14. Position with, of relation to, creditor

Notes:

1.

There is no need to attach them now but the office-holder may ask you to produce any document or other
evidence which is considered necessary to substantiate the whole or any part of the claim, as may the
chairman or convenor of any qualifying decision procedurs.

This form can be authenticated for submission by emaii by entering your name in block capitals and sending
the form as an attachment from an email address which clearly identifies you or has been previously notified
to the office-holder. If completing on behalf of the company, please state your relationship to the company.

Please e-mail completed form to: recovery@leonardcurtis,co.uk

Quoting ref: H016G/ACO/PROOF

w

Joint Administrators’ First Progress Report
25 August 2020




HOUSEOLOGY DESIGN GROUP LTD - IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX F
LEONARD CURTIS PRIVACY NOTICE '

Information we collect and hold about you

By requesting details of your claim In this insolvency, we may collect Personal Data from you, particularly f you are a consumer
creditor, a sole trader or are lodging a claim in your personal capacity.

Personal Data is information relating to a living individual. Whenever Personal Data is processed, collected, recorded, stored
or disposed of it must be done within the terms of the General Data Protection Regulation ("the GDPR"). Examples of Personal
Data.include but may nét be limited to your name, address, telephone number and email contaci details.

If you do nof provide us with the information we require, this may adversely affect our ability to deal with your claim, but we
- would ask you not to submit more Personal Data than we request from you.

Legal justification for processing your Personal Data

The processing of your Personal Data by us is necessary to enable us to comply with legal obligations under the Insalvency

- --Act-1986 and.associated legislation which we are subject to as Insolvency Practitioners.

- How-we use your Information . o .

Allinformation you supply to us is required fo ehabli us to comply with our duties under the Insolvency Act 1986 and assoclated
legislation. It will be used to-enable us to assesg the extent of the insolvent entity's liabiiities, to allow you to vole on any
- dacision procedures, to gnable us to communjcate with you, te process your claim and to pay any dividends which may be
due to you from the insolvent estate.

Whe we share your Informatlon with

We may:be retjuired 4o share some of yohr‘Fersoﬁal Data with other creditors. The data which will be shared with other
creditors will bé imited to that spacifically required to be disclosed under insolvency fegislation.

We may share some of yolr Information with our Data Processors. Data Processors include solicitors, accountants and
employment law specialists who assist us with our duties where required. We will only share your information with our Data
Processors if we require their spacialist advice. All of our Data Processors are subject {o written contracts with us fo ensure
that your Personal Data Is processed only in accordance with the GDPR.

How long will we hold your Personal Data for?

We will need to hold your Personal Data for a period of time after the insolvency has been concluded. This is to enable us fo
deal with any queries which might arisa. Our Records Management Policy requires us to destroy our physical files 6 years
after closure of the case. Electronic data files will be removed from our Case Management System 6 years after conclusion
of the case but may be held on our server for a longer period of ime but with restricted access.

Your rights in respect of your Personal Data

You hava the right to request access to your Personal Data and to require it to be correcled or erased. You also have the right
to request a restriction in the way we process your Personal Data or to object to its processing. You should be aware however
that we may not be able to comply with your request if this would affect our ability to comply with cur legal obligations.

You hava the right to Data Portability. This is a right to have the Personal Data we hold about you to be provided to youin a
commonly used and machine-readable format so that you can transfer that Data to another organisation in a way that is not
too onerous to upload the Data.

Your right to complain

You have the right to be confident that we are handling your Personal Data responsibly and in line with good practice. If you
have a concern about the way we are handling your Personal Data you should contact our Privacy Manager in the first

instance.

Joint Administrators' First Progress Report
: 25 August 2020




HOUSEOLOGY DESIGN GROUP LTD-- IN ADMINISTRATION

if you are unable to resolve your concerns with us, you have the right to complain to the Information Commissioners’ Cffice.
The Informatiori Commissioner can be contacted at Wycliffe House, Water Lans, Wilmslow, Cheshire SK6 5AF or on 0303

123 1113.
Contacting us

" . I you have any questions reléﬁng to the processing of your Personat Data, please write to our Privacy Manager at Leonard
-Curlis, 5% Floor, Grove House, 2484 Marylebone Road, London NWY1 6BB Alternatively our Privacy Manager can be contacted
-+.by telephone on 0207 535 7000 or by email: privacy@leonardeurtis.co.uk.

Data Controlfer: LEONARD CURTIS

Joint Administrators’ First Progress Report
25 August 2020 -




